   www.eprawisdom.com  Vol - 4,  Issue- 12, December  2016 129
Vol - 4,Issue- 12, December 2016
ISI Impact Factor (2013): 1.259 (UAE)
e-ISSN : 2347 - 9671, p- ISSN : 2349 - 0187
Inno Space (SJIF) Impact Factor(2016) : 6.484
EPRA International Journal of Economic and Business Review
ABSTRACT

the two years were calculated and examined. Regarding
the scores for compliance with the contents as per IIR
framework, the following codification were used: “0” for
the content that are not mentioned within the report,
“0.5” for partial reporting and “1” for full disclosure about
the content.
The disclosure Index for the contents in
Integrated Reports as per IIR Framework has been
computed according to the following formula using
content analysis.
      DI
IR
=   “ (d
i
effectively disclosed) / “ (d
i
all possible cases
of disclosure)
The annual reports of the companies were analyzed and
examined whether the eight contents as prescribed in IIR
framework were compiled or not.
The elements of integrated reports as specified in IIR
framework are as follows:
A. Organizational overview and external
environment
B. Governance
C. Business model
D. Risks and opportunities
E. Strategy and resource allocation
Arshi  Barin & Dr. A.A.Ansari
EPRA International Journal of Economic and Business Review
      www.eprawisdom.com  Vol - 4,  Issue- 12, December  2016 132
F. Performance
G. Outlook
H. Basis of preparation and presentation
The following null hypothesis were tested:
Hypothesis no 1
H1: There is no significant relationship between the
company’s financial performance and level of disclosure
in integrated reports as per IIR Framework.
ANALYISIS AND FINDINGS OF THE
STUDY
By extracting the data from the annual reports,
the following figures were calculated.
Hypothesis no 2
H2: There is no significant relationship between the
company’s financial position and level of disclosure in
integrated reports as per IIR Framework.
Computation of Disclosure Index
BPCL Indain Oil ONGC
2013-14 2014-15 2013-14 2014-15 2013-14 2014-151.Organisationaloverview &External Environment 0.5 0.5 1 1 0.5 0.5
2.Governance 1 1 1 1 0.5 13.Business Model 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.54.Risks & Opportunities 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 1 15.Strategy & resourcesAllocation 0.5 0.5 1 1 0.5 0.5
6.Performance 1 1 1 1 1 17.Outlook 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 18.Basic of presentation 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5Score (i) 5 5 6 6.5 5.5 6Total score (ii) 8 8 8 8 8 8DI (i)/ (ii) 0.625 0.625 0.75 0.8125 0.6875 0.75
HPCL RIL OIL
2013-14 2014-15 2013-14 2014-15 2013-14 2014-151.Organisationaloverview&ExternalEnvironment 0.5 0.5 1 1 0.5 0.5
2.Governance 1 1 1 1 0.5 0.53.Business Model 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.54.Risks & Opportunities 0.5 0.5 1 1 0.5 0.5